1974/176



THE CIVIL LIST ORDER 1974

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of July 1974

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 3 (1) of the Civil List Act 1950 (as substituted by section 2 (1) of the Civil List Amendment Act 1972), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Civil List Order 1974.
- (2) This order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of October 1972.
- 2. Allowance of Governor-General—The allowance payable to the Governor-General for expenses, pursuant to section 3 (1) (b) of the Civil List Act 1950, shall be at the following rate:

(a) On and after the 1st day of October 1972, at the rate of \$14,910

(b) On and after the 1st day of October 1973, at the rate of \$16,231 a year.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in Gazette: 11 July 1974.

This order is administered in the Prime Minister's Department.